TECHNICAL BULLETIN
NO           407-99-15
DATE       02-26-99
PAGE NO.   1 of 24
AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOG BOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODELS AFFECTED: 407
SUBJECT: FUEL SHUTOFF VALVE CAVITY AND

Bulletin and can be procured through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
PART I
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
407-030-511-135S DOUBLER (R/H) 1
407-030-501-109 BRACKETASSEMBLY (R/H) 1
407-030-511-133S DOUBLER (L/H) 1 (NOTE 1)
407-030-501-111 BRACKET ASSEMBLY (L/H) 1 (NOTE 1)
407-370-720-101 RESTRAINT ASSEMBLY 1 (NOTE 1)
MS20470AD4-4-5 RIVET 12(NOTE 2)
MS20470AD4-6 RIVET 6 (NOTE 2)
M7885/6-6-03 RIVET 3 (NOTE 2)
M7885/6-6-04 RIVET 3 (NOTE 2)
60-003-4N8 GROMMET 2 (NOTE 2)
NOTE 1: You can modify the R/H side only or both the R/H and the L/H sides.
Modification of the L/H side is at the option of the operator.
NOTE 2: If you choose to modify the L/H side also, double the quantity shown for
these items.
T.B. 407-99-15
Page 4 of 24
PART II
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
70-080H000V045 HOSE 1
PART III
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
130-055-6N TUBING-NYLON 1
AN231-4 GROMMET 1
PART IV
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
NAS1523AA4R SEAL/WASHER 8
CONSUMABLE MATERIAL:
The following consumable material is necessary to complete Part I through IV of this
Technical Bulletin; however, this material is considered consumable (bench stock)
material and may not require ordering, depending on the operators consumable
material stock levels. This material can be obtained through your Bell Helicopter
Textron Supply Center.
PART I
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE REF.NO.
MIL-P-85582,TY1, CL 2 PRIMER (*) C-204
MILS8802CLB2 PT SEALANT C-308
MIL-C-81706 CL1AFORM11 ALODINE C-100
299-947-066 TY1 ADHESIVE C-301
(*) As an alternate use MIL-P-23377.
PART II
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE REF.NO.
MILS8802CLB2 PT SEALANT C-308
T.B. 407-99-15
Page 5 of 24
PART III
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE REF.NO.
MILS8802CLB2 PT SEALANT C-308
MIL-C-81706 CL1AFORM11 ALODINE C-100
MIL-P-85582, TY1, CL2 PRIMER (NOTE 1) C-204
299-947-107T2CL4 4OZ ADHESIVE (NOTE 2) C-311
NOTE 1: As an alternate use MIL-P-23377
NOTE 2: As an alternate you can use A-1231-B
PART IV
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE REF.NO.
MILS8802CLB2 PT SEALANT C-308
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Cobalt drill bits #40 and 0.375 inch diameter.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
All the modifications described in this bulletin have a negligible effect on the Weight &
Balance.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
Bell 407 Maintenance Manual BHT-407-MM
Chapter 28-00-00, Paragraphs, 28-32, 28-34, 28-51, 28-53, 28-69, 28-70, 28-1,
28-76, 28-77 and 28-78.
Chapter 25-99-00, Paragraphs 25-29, 25-30, 25-31, 25-51, 25-52, 25-53 and
25-79.
T.B. 407-99-15
Page 6 of 24
Bell 407 Illustrated Parts Manual BHT-407-IPB
Chapter 25-99-00, Figures 25-3, 25-4, 25-6, 25-7, 25-9 and 25-10.
Chapter 28-99-00, Figures 28-2 and 28-5.
Chapter 53-99-00, Figure 53-36.
Structural Repair Manual BHT-206-SRM-1
Standard Practices Manual BHT-ALL-SPM
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
Bell 407 Maintenance Manual BHT-407-MM
Chapter 25-99-00, Paragraphs 25-22, 25-24, 25-29, 25-30, 25-31, 25-46, 25-
48, 25-51, 25-52, 25-53, 25-71, 25-73 and 25-79.
Bell 407 Illustrated Parts Manual BHT-407-IPB
Chapter 25-99-00, Figures 25-3, 25-4, 25-6, 25-7, 25-9, 25-10, 25-13 and 25-
16.
Chapter 28-99-00, Figures 28-2, 28-5 and 28-13.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I: Installation of Improved Aft Forward - Facing Passenger Shoulder
Restraint
- NOTE -
Accomplishment of Part II may be done
simultaneously with Part I.
1. Remove the interior trim panels and the seats necessary to get access to the
airframe structure (refer to the Maintenance Manual, Chapter 25).
T.B. 407-99-15
Page 7 of 24
- NOTE -
The modification to the R/H side shoulder-restraint
retaining bracket assembly will improve the sealing
of the fuel shutoff valve cavity. Modification to the
L/H is at the option of the operator.
2. Remove components that follow from the R/H aft passenger bulkhead fuel valve
cavity. (Refer to the Maintenance Manual, Chapter 28.)
- NOTE -
Make sure that all of the fuel-system components
opened ports are capped and plugged.
a) The fuel shutoff valve.
b) The fuel inlet flex hose.
c) The fuel outlet flex hose.
d) The fuel pressure transducer.
3. Remove the existing bracket, 407-030-501-105, from the R/H frame, 407-030-
511-102, as follows (refer to Illustrated Parts Breakdown Manual, Chapter 53,
Figure 53-56):
a) Remove the six screws that attach the bracket to the frame.
b) Use a plastic scraper to break the sealant around the bracket.
c) Disconnect the shoulder restraint from the lap belt.
d) Remove the bracket and the inertia reel assembly from the shutoff valve
cavity while you feed the shoulder belt through the frame cutout.
4. Remove the shoulder restraint inertia reel from the bracket, 407-030-501-105, as
follows (refer to the Maintenance Manual, Chapter 25):
a) Retain the inertia reel, the belt assembly, and the four attaching screws
MS24694-S50, for subsequent installation.
T.B. 407-99-15
Page 8 of 24
- NOTE -
If the belt is impregnated by the fuel odors, replace